measurement of financial instruments, impairment assessment based on the expected credit
loss model and hedge accounting.

The Group has applied MFRS 9 retrospectively on the initial application date of 1 January
2018 and has elected not to restate comparatives.

The adoption of MFRS 9 did not have any significant effects on the interim financial report
upon their initial application, except for the effect of applying the impairment assessment
based on the expected credit loss model on trade receivables.

The Group applied the simplified approach and calculated expected credit losses based on
lifetime expected losses on all trade receivables. The Group established a provision matrix
that is based on its historical credit loss experience with trade receivables of similar credit
risk characteristics, adjusted for forward-looking factors specific to the category of debtors
and the economic environment.

In summary, the impacts of adopting MFRS 9 to opening balances are as follows:

Statement of financial position

1 January 2018

Impact of change in
accounting policies

As previously

reported
Retrospective
adjustments

After
adjustments

  RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

 Assets

 Trade and other receivables 101,488 (1,514) 99,974

 Liabilities
 Deferred tax liabilities (26,034) 363 (25,671)

 Equity

 Retained earnings 136,884 (1,049) 135,835

 Non-controlling interests 1,660 (102) 1,558

 Impact to equity 138,544 (1,151) 137,393

Star Media Group Berhad (10894-D)

 11

Notes to the interim financial report

A2. Seasonal or cyclical factors

 The operations of our major business segment are generally affected by the major festive

seasons.

A3. Unusual items

 There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income, or cash flows

during the financial period ended 31 March 2018.

A4. Changes in estimates

 There were no changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior financial years that have

a material effect on the current quarter.

A5. Debt and equity securities